objectives and three research questions guided the study. The population of the study consisted of 

three thousand six hundred and twenty (3, 620) lecturers in the three public universities in Rivers 

State). Stratified random sampling technique was used to draw seven hundred and twenty-four 

(124) lecturers comprising of 68 male and 56 female lecturers. A structured questionnaire titled 

leveraging educational management and artificial intelligence to foster security for sustainable 

development questionnaire was used as instrument for data collection.

[...]

This study adopted descriptive survey research design. The population of the study consisted of 

all the three thousand six hundred and twenty (3, 620) lecturers in the three public universities in 

Rivers State. Source: Academic Planning Unit of the Universities (2025 Report). A sample of 

seven hundred and twenty-four (124) lecturers comprising of 68 male and 56 female lecturers of 

the population was selected. This sample was drawn through stratified random sampling technique. 

The instrument for data collection was a self-structured questionnaire entitled: “Leveraging